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of the Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988 as Amended by the Prevention
of Corruption (Amendment) Act. 2018"

Al1)Tr.R.Yuvaraj, age-40yrs,
Record Clerk and

Bill Collector (Full Additional Charge),
East Zone,

Coimbatore Municipal Corporation,
Coimbatore.

(Now Under Suspension)

A2) Tmt.R.Sathya Prabha, age-55yrs,
W/o. Rajendran,

Assistant Revenue Officer,
East Zone,

now at South Zone,

Coimbatore Municipal Corporation,
Coimbatore.

The accused No.1 Tr.R.Yuvaraj has held the charges of Record Clerk
and BIill Collector (Full Additional Charge), East Zone, Coimbatore
Municipal Corporation, Coimbatore in Ward No.61 during the period from
24.02.2019 to 27.08.2020 and in Ward No.64 during the period from
24.10.2018 to 27.08.2020 (Now under Suspension) and the accused No.2
Tmt.R.Sathya Prabha has held the charge of Assistant Revenue Officer,
East Zone during the period from 12.07.2019 to 06.10.2020. Now she is
working as Assistant Revenue Officer, South Zone, Coimbatore Municipal

Corporation, Coimbatore. Both A1 & A2 are Public Servants as defined

under section 2(C) of the Prevention of Corruption Act 1988.



The Coimbatore Municipal Corporation comprises 5 zones and 100
wards. In which, the East Zone alone consists of 20 wards. At the time of
fixation of house tax to the newly constructed house / building, the building
owner has to submit an application to the Municipal Corporation with
relevant documents. The Application would be received by the Assistant
Revenue Officer (ARO) and entered in the relevant registers.
Subsequently, the application would be sent to the concerned bill collector
for measuring the buildings and submitting the inspection report. During the
measurement of buildings, if measurement exceeds the approved building
plan, it would be considered as a deviation of buildings plan approval.
Thereafter, the Bill Collector will fix the charges for the deviation. The

building owner shall remit the said amount to the Zonal Office concerned.

During the tenure of bill collector in charge of East Zone, Coimbatore
Municipal Corporation accused no.l1 Tr.R.Yuvaraj colluded with accused
no.2 and prepared false challan, false seal in the name of Coimbatore
Municipal Corporation. Using the same, A-1 collected money from the
building owners and maliciously issued the cash receipts number with
forged signature of the cashier in order to make them believe that the
deviation charges are paid to the treasury.

The particulars of file numbers and misappropriated amounts are
detailed below:

Ward 61
S.No File No House Owner’s Name Type Amount
1 2768/2019 V.Parthiban House Tax (HT) 7.740

2 2767/2019 M.Venugopal HT 15,620



*1043/2019
J 4341/2019

A Saravanan
P Ramalingam

3253/2019 ;V Praveen

P Soundiraraj

4808/2019 j P Anna Durai

G
4
5
6 4072/2019
7
4 -~ 0
8 2365/2019
9 4726/2019
10 5197/2019
11 13215/2019
12 5530/2019
13 6200/2019
14 | 6160/2019
15  6736/2019
16  8232/2019
17 8960/2019
18  2167/2019
|
Ward - 64
S.No File No
1  2516/2019
2 3131/2019
| 3 3793/2019
4  4347/2019
5  4346/2019
6  4146/2019
7  2982/2019
8  4703/2019
f 9 i6099/2019

L 10 J3573/2019
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10776/2019
11008/2019

Palaniyappan
S.K.Senthil Ragavan
P.Ramachandran
S.Jeyalakshmi
K.Nagarajan
P.Srinivasan
S.Kalaivani
J.Bagyaraj
S.Savithiri
G.Vijayaraj
T.Selin Henri
Total

House Owner’'s Name

A.Dhanabakiyam
G.Prasath
S.Rajeswari
V.P.Sundareswaran
P.Parvathi
G.Krishnakumar
G.Raja
Senthilkumar
M.Ravichandran
S.Velumyil
S.R.Ravi
M.Anandan

Type
House Tax (HT)

HT
HT
HT
HT

ht
HT

HT
HT
HT
HT
HT

22 525
29.300
23,270
7,540
23,480
4,210
31,170
15,540
37,360
27,550
12,500
10,160
7,020
28,970
17,260
18,990

Rs.3,40,205/-

Amount
14,530
29,515
27,400
22,330
9,640
39,630
26,230
21,370
16,010
12,680
20,690
33,950



13 11201/2019 T.Dhanasekaran HT 43960

14 1340/2020 T Sivaranjini HT
15 1339/2020 T_Vignesh HT 15999
. . 18,050
- 10246/2019  gak Ravichandran HT 23,590
_ 3116/2020 RMuralidaran HT 39’600
Total ’
Rs.4,17,225/-

The accused no.2 Tmt.R.Sathya Prabha who was holding the charge

nd verifying the payments and submission of note files to the Assistant
C— East Z.,., ¢c ** ™ Coip, ioni CoilnMore

S , « «
misappropriated the amount as shown above for Ward No.61 and 64

Therefore, it is ascertained that the A1 and A? h=»

of Rs 77 a™ i to
ot Rs.7,57,430/- (Rs.3,40,205/- + Rs.4,17,225/-).

9 m,saPPr°Pnated a sum

Further, it is reliably learnt that the A-1 and A-2 have also
misappropriated the amounts pertaining to the file numbers in ward no.61 -
958/2019, 2) 11198/2019, 3) 11496/2020, 4) 1160/2020, 5) 590/2020,
4224/2020, 7) 10693/2020, 8) 9905/2019, 9) 2167/2020 10)

10875/2020, 11) 1271/2020, 12) 1234/2020, 13) 1123/2020 and 14)
11492/2019. )

The said acts of A1 and A2 disclose prima facie of offences
punishable u/s.120(B), 167, 465, 468, 471, 477(A) and 409 IRC and
u/s.13(2) r/w 13(1)(a) of the Prevention of Corruption Act 1988 as
Amended by the Prevention of Corruption (Amendment) Act, 2018.



registration of the case ggamﬁ the aeeysed

cend M =" Ul Additional Charge),

< AYrperatien; Edimbatore and accused

HO.2 Tmt R.Sathya Prabha, Assmtanli Bgvgﬂue 8H|cer East Zone, Rgw at

South Zone. Coimbatore Municipal GRIROIRHON 28 becn abtained from the

Competent authority vide Letter qu ng.hlo.{%492/2020/MC2, dated:

23.09.2021 of the Commissioner, Coimbatore Municipal Corporation,

Coimbatore

Hence, today 07.01.2022 at 10.30 hrs, | am registering a case in

Coimbatore V&AC Cr.N0.01/2022/AC/CB u/s. 120(B), 167, 465, 468, 471.

477(A) and 409 IPC and u/s.13(2) r/w 13(1)(a) of the Prevention of

1988 as Amended by the Prevention of Corruption

Corruption Act,
Record

2018 against the accused no.l1 Tr.R.Yuvaraj,

(Amendment) Act,
East Zone, Coimbatore

Clerk and Bill Collector (Full Additional Charge),
Coimbatore (Now Under Suspension) and accused

East Zone, now at

Municipal Corporation,
no.2 Tmt.R.Sathya Prabha, Assistant Revenue Officer,
South Zone, Coimbatore Municipal Corporation, Coimbatore. The original
FIR is submitted to the Hon’ble Special Judge, Special Court for trail of

cases under the Prevention of Corruption Act, Coimbatore and other copies

sent to the officers concerned.

(C.LATHA)
Inspector of Police,
Vigilance and Anti-corruption,
Coimbatore.



